Section 17 1st Revised Sheet 91.6 Replacing Original Sheet 91.6

AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE

17.5 AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE SIMPLY BETTER FLEXIBLE PRICING PLAN	(CT)
17.5.1 General	
The AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan permits customers to select the Inward, Outward and AT&T 891/CIID Calling Card usage rate schedules specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 11 and 11.1., in lieu of the switched usage rate schedules specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9. The intrastate AT&T	(CT)
CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan is an add- on to the interstate AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate plan provided in this Company's	(CT) (CT)
Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan intrastate usage rate schedules provide postalized usage rates for all times of day for all types of	(CT)
calling offered under the AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan.	(CT)
The following services or call types may appear on the AT&T Customer Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan bill, but will not receive AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan rates.	(CT)
AT&T Teleconference Service AT&T Maritime Mobile Service Directory Assistance/Toll-Free Directory Assistance AT&T MULTIQUEST® EXPRESS900 SERVICE MISSOUT PUBLIC Operator Assisted Calls Calling Card World Connect	'n

17.5.2 Rates and Charges

RECT JAN 24 2000

AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan calls (CT) are charged at a 30 second minimum per call. Time over the initial 30 seconds will be charged in 1 second increments.

(RT)

The prices for AT&T CustomNet Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan (CT) are as follows:

Refer to Price Schedule.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED FEB 24 2000

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: January 24, 2000

Effective: February 24, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager

Section 17 Original Sheet 91.6

AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE

RECEIVED

17.5 AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE FLEXIBLE PRICING PLAN

MAY 01 1998

17.5.1 General

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

The AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan permits customers to select the Inward, Outward and AT&T 891/CIID Calling Card usage rate schedules specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 11 and 11.1., in lieu of the switched usage rate schedules specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9. The intrastate AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan is an add-on to the interstate AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate plan provided in this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan intrastate usage rate schedules provide postalized usage rates for all times of day for all types of calling offered under the AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan.

The following services or call types may appear on the AT&T Customer Service Flexible Pricing Plan bill, but will not receive AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan rates.

AT&T Teleconference Service
AT&T Maritime Mobile Service
Directory Assistance/Toll-Free Directory Assistance
AT&T MULTIQUEST® EXPRESS900 SERVICE
Operator Assisted Calls
Calling Card World Connect

17.5.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan calls are charged at a 30 second minimum per call. Time over the initial 30 seconds will be charged in 1 second increments. Combined Monthly Usage Threshold will be based on combined interstate and intrastate, inbound, outbound and AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card Calls. The prices for AT&T CustomNet Flexible Pricing Plan are as follows:

Refer to Price Schedule.

CANCELLED

FEB 2 4 2000

By | 5± RS 91.6

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

MAY 3 1 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: May 1, 1998

Effective: May 31, 1998

Section 17 1st Revised Sheet 91.7 Replacing Original Sheet 91.7

AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE

17.5 AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE SIMPLY BETTER FLEXIBLE PRICING PLAN -(CT) (Continued)

17.5.2 Rates and Charges - (Continued)

1. Inward Calling

Customers will receive the associated rate, which will apply to (CP) all eligible switched access inbound interLATA and intraLATA calls. (CP)

Refer to Price Schedule.

2. Outward Calling

Customers will receive the associated rate, which will apply to (CP) all eligible switched access outbound interLATA and intraLATA (CP) calls.

Refer to Price Schedule

3. Rates for all special access inward calls are as specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9.

Refer to Price Schedule

4. Rates for all special access outbound calls are as specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9. Service Commission

Refer to Price Schedule

5. AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card

RECO JAN 24 2000

(CT)

Customers will receive the associated rate, which will apply to (CP) all eligible switched access interLATA and interLATA Calling Card calls. (CP)

Refer to Price Schedule

6. AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card Service Charge

Refer to Price Schedule

17.5.3 Discount

There are no discounts associated with the AT&T CustomNet Service Simply Better Flexible Pricing Plan.

Missouri Public Mes Commission

FILED FEB 24 2000

January 24, 2000 Effective: February 24, 2000 Issued:

Section 17 Original Sheet 91.7

AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE

RECEIVED

17.5 AT&T CUSTOMNET SERVICE FLEXIBLE PRICING PLAN - (Continued)

MAY 01 1998

17.5.2 Rates and Charges - (Continued)

l. Inward Calling

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Customers who select one of the monthly usage thresholds below will receive the associated rate, which will apply to all eligible switched access inbound interLATA and intraLATA calls.

Refer to Price Schedule.

2. Outward Calling

Customers who select one of the monthly usage thresholds below will receive the associated rate, which will apply to all eligible switched access outbound interLATA and intraLATA calls.

Refer to Price Schedule

3. Rates for all special access inward calls are as specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9.

Refer to Price Schedule

4. Rates for all special access outbound calls are as specified in Price Schedule, Sheet 9.

Refer to Price Schedule

5. AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card

Customers who select one of the monthly usage thresholds below will receive the associated rate, which will apply to all eligible switched access interLATA and interLATA Calling Card calls.

Refer to Price Schedule

6. AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card Service Charge

Refer to Price Schedule

17.5.3 Discount

There are no discounts associated with the AT&T CustomNet Service Flexible Pricing Plan.

CANCELLED

MAY 31 1998

FEB 2 4 2000

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: May 1, 1998

Effective: May 31, 1998

Section 18 Original Sheet 92

AT&T SMALL BUSINESS OPTION

DEC 1 8 1997

18.1 GENERAL

The AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option permits customer dialebic Serice Commission from a station in the state of Missouri. Intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option and is available only to customers who subscribe to the interstate service as described in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. The interstate terms and conditions applicable to the combined service are stated in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No.1. Customers who subscribe to the AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option may not subscribe to any other outward service calling plan under the Main Billed Account.

18.2 REGULATIONS

- A. AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option service is provided where billing capability permits.
- B. The intrastate rates offered under this plan apply to direct dialed intrastate station calls billable to the customer's AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option Billed Telephone Number (BTN) account.
- C. AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option service does not include:
 - Conference Service Calls
 - 2. Directory Assistance Calls
 - 3. Person to Person and Other Operator Handled Calls
 - 4. 700, 800, and 900 Special Services
 - 5. Calling Card calls
 - 6. Mobile Calls
- D. Local Exchange Switched Service access is required to access the AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option. The customer is responsible for obtaining the local exchange access line from the Local Exchange Company. The Local Exchange Service access line must be presubscribed to AT&T as the primary interexchange carrier.

CANCELLED

JAN 5 3 1638

Effective: January 23, 1998

Issued: December 19, 1997

Leslie Buford, District Manager

PILEO

Section 18 Original Sheet 93

RECEIVED

AT&T SMALL BUSINESS OPTION

18.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

- E. Application of Rates and Charges
 - MISSOURI

 1. The minimum service period for AT&T SMALL BUSTUED SPACE Commission service is one month.
 - 2. All AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.
- F. Applicable Rate Periods
 - 1. The rates for calls placed under the AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option, as set forth in Paragraph 18.3, following, are applicable regardless of distance, day of week, or time of day of the calls.
 - 2. Timing of Messages
 - a. On AT&T SMALL BUSINESS Option calls, chargeable time begins when the connection is established between the calling station and the called station.
 - b. Chargeable time ends when the calling station "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection. If the called station "hangs up" but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released by automatic timing equipment in the telecommunications network.

Leslie Buford, District Manager

18.3 RATES AND CHARGES

18.3.1 Usage Rates

Refer to Price Schedule

18.3.2 Directory Assistance

See Section 4 of this Tariff.

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

riled

Section 19 Original Sheet 9/2

AT&T OPTIMUM SERVICE*

19.1 GENERAL

DEC 1 8 1997

19.1.1 Description

AT&T OPTIMUM Service is a telecommunications service with the Customer outward calling from single or multiple locations of the Customer in the State of Missouri via switched or special access lines. Customers who subscribe to interstate AT&T OPTIMUM Service, as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1, are automatically subscribers of AT&T OPTIMUM Service in Missouri. The interstate terms and conditions applicable to the combined service, including Term Plans, Usage Volume Discount Plan, and Maintenance Guarantee, are stated in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

*Existing customers with AT&T OPTIMUM Service in effect or on order prior to October 19, 1995 may continue their current AT&T OPTIMUM Service under existing conditions. AT&T OPTIMUM Service may no longer be ordered after October 19, 1995.

19.1.2 Regulations

- A. AT&T OPTIMUM Service is provided where billing capability permits.
- B. AT&T OPTIMUM Service includes Customer dialed AT&T OPTIMUM Service Calling Card calls billable to the Customer's AT&T OPTIMUM Service Main Billed Account and direct dial calls completed without the assistance of a Company operator.
- C. AT&T OPTIMUM Service does not include:
 - Person to person and other Operator Handled calls
 - Conference calls
 - Directory Assistance calls
 - Calls to 700, 800, or 900 Special Services
 - Calling Card calls, except as specified in 19.1.2.B
- D. The minimum service period for AT&T OPTIMUM Service is one month.
- E. Initial and Additional Period Rates
 - The initial period rate for all AT&T OPTIMUM Service calls is 30 seconds or fraction thereof, regardless of the rate period.
 - 2. Additional period rates apply to each additional 6 seconds or fraction thereof that the telephone connection continues beyond the initial period.

Support State Stat

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

LIFE

Leslie Buford, District Manager

JAN 23 1998

Section 19 Original Sheet 95

AT&T OPTIMUM SERVICE

DEC 1 8 1997

19.1 GENERAL (Continued)

19.1.2 Regulations (Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

- F. Peak and Off-Peak rates apply to AT&T OPTIMUM Service usage. The Peak rate period is 8:00 AM to, but not including, 5:00 PM Monday through Friday. The Off-Peak rate period is 5:00 PM to, but not including, 8:00 AM Monday through Friday, all day Saturday, and all day Sunday to, but not including, 8:00 AM Monday.
- G. Method of Computing Charges

If the computed charges for a call include a fraction of a cent, the charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

19.2 RATES AND CHARGES

19.2.1 Usage Charges - InterLATA

Refer to Price Schedules

19.2.2 Usage Charges - IntraLATA

Refer to Price Schedules

19.2.3 AT&T OPTIMUM Service Calling Card Service Charge

Refer to Price Schedule

19.2.4 Usage Volume Discounts and Term Plans

Usage volume discounts and term plans for AT&T OPTIMUM Service apply to the total monthly usage charges for intrastate, interstate and international calls, described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1, Section 6.17.4 as follows:

OTAL USAGE	DISCOUNT	
\$0 - \$7,500	0%	
Over \$7,500 - \$10,000	4%	
Over \$10,000 - \$15,000	7%	
Over \$15,000 - \$30,000	10%	
Over \$30,000 -	15% CANCELLED	

19.2.5 Directory Assistance

See Section 4 of this Tariff.

JAN 2 3 1998
PSCMO#22
Pablis Company of the section

Issued: December 19, 1997 Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 20 Original Sheet 96

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

20.1 DESCRIPTION

DEC 1 8 1997

20.1.1 General

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

AT&T 800 Gold Service is a telecommunications service which permits inward calling between stations located within the State of Missouri. AT&T 800 Gold Service includes AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched and AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal. Intrastate AT&T 800 Gold Service is an add on to the interstate AT&T 800 Gold Service and is available only to customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. AT&T 800 Gold Service is available in these alternative packages: (a) AT&T 800 Gold Service Basic which includes AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee, Service Repair Guarantee, and Call Completion Guarantee; (b) Option 1 which includes AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee and Service Repair Guarantee described in paragraph 20.2.4 of this tariff; and (c) Option 2 which includes AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee, Service Repair Guarantee and No-Miss Installation Guarantee described in this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. The Customer will receive a single monthly bill for all locations billed to the same main billed account.

All AT&T 800 Gold Service calls are dialed without the assistance of a Company operator and do not include:

- Person to Person calls
- Collect Calls
- Third Number Billed Calls
- Conference calls
- Directory Assistance calls

20.2 REGULATIONS

20.2.1 General

In addition to the General Regulations applicable to AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service and AT&T 800 READYLINE in CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICE, Sections 6 and 7 preceding, the following apply:

20.2.2 Transfer of Assignment

AT&T 800 Gold Service may be transferred or assigned to a new Customer. See this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. CANCELLED

PSCMO#22

Issued: December 19, 1997 Effective: January 23, 1998

Les;ie Buford, District Manager

PILED

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COME

Section 20 Original Sheet PD

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

20.2.3 Minimum Service Period

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

The minimum service period for AT&T 800 Gold Service is one day for AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched and thirty days for AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal.

20.2.4 Guarantees

A. AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee

An alternative routing arrangement described as AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee applies to AT&T 800 Gold Services. This guarantee will apply if the Customer is unable to receive AT&T 800 Gold Service calls or when an interruption occurs other than the Customer not being able to receive calls. For the period of the interruption, AT&T will implement the Customer's choice of one of the following three options as a temporary alternate:

- 1. AT&T will provide the customer with AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched.
 - If the AT&T 800 Gold Service interruption exists due to a failure of an AT&T tariffed service, and the customer is unable to receive AT&T 800 Gold Service Calls on the interrupted service, AT&T will waive the usage charges for the temporary AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched.
 - b. If the AT&T 800 Gold Service interruption exists due to the failure of power, equipment or systems not provided by the Company, then the Customer is responsible for all tariffed usage charges for the temporary AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched.
- 2. AT&T will route the Customer's AT&T 800 Gold Service calls to an announcement at no charge until the interruption condition is repaired.
- 3. AT&T will route the calls to one of the AT&T 800 Services to which the customer currently subscribes per this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.

CARCULED

JAN 23 1998

HL LUCCE

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

PILES Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

JAN 23 1998

1 C

PAO. PUBLIC SERVICE "

Section 20 Original Sheet 98

RECEIVED

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- A. AT&T 800 Gold Service Uninterrupted Service Guarantee (Continued)
 - (Continued)
 - a. If the AT&T 800 Gold Service interruption occurs due to a failure of an AT&T tariffed service, and the Customer is unable to receive AT&T 800 Gold Service calls on the interrupted service, AT&T will apply a daily credit to the bill for the alternate AT&T 800 Service to which the Customer currently subscribes for each day, or portion thereof, that the Customer's service remains interrupted. The amount of the daily credit will be equal to the average daily charges of the interrupted service for either the calendar month immediately prior to the interruption or, if no usage charges exists in that prior month, for the calendar month of the interruption.
 - b. If the AT&T 800 Gold Service interruption exists due to the failure of an AT&T tariffed service, and the Customer is still able to receive AT&T 800 Gold Service calls on the interrupted service, the Customer is responsible for all usage charges incurred as a result of these AT&T 800 calls pursuant to the tariffed rate schedule of the alternate AT&T 800 Service.
 - c. If the AT&T 800 Gold Service interruption exists due to the failure of power, equipment or systems not provided by the Company, then the Customer is responsible for all usage charges incurred as a result of the AT&T 800 calls pursuant to the tariffed rate schedule of the alternate AT&T 800 Service.

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

Effective: January 23, 1998

Issued: December 19, 1997

PILES

JAN 23 1998

pro. Public servic

Section 20
Original Sheet 99

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- B. Uninterrupted Service Guarantee will not apply for the following:
 - Interruptions caused by the negligence of the Customer or others authorized by the Customer to use the Customer's service.
 - 2. Interruptions during any period in which this Company or its agents are not afforded access to the premises where the access lines associated with the AT&T 800 Gold services are terminated.
 - Interruptions during any period when the Customer or User has released the service to the Company for maintenance or rearrangement purposes, or for the implementation of a Customer order.
 - 4. Periods when the Customer elects not to release the services for testing and/or repair and continues to use it on an impaired basis.
 - 5. Non-completion of calls due to network busy conditions.

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

6. Interruptions not reported to the Company.

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

Effective: January 23, 1998

Issued: December 19, 1997

riles

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE

Section 20 Original Sheet 100

RECEIVED

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI
Fublic Service Commission

C. AT&T 800 Gold Service Repair Guarantee

The AT&T 800 Service Repair Guarantee applies to AT&T 800 Gold Services. The AT&T 800 Gold Service Repair Guarantee is in addition to the AT&T 800 Gold Uninterrupted Service Guarantee.

1. AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal Repair Guarantee

AT&T will repair the AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal interruption within five hours from the time the Customer reports an interruption to AT&T or a credit will apply. The credit will be equal to a percentage of the total AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal usage charges associated with the interrupted 800 number termination(s) for either the calendar month immediately prior to the interruption or, if no usage charges exist in that prior month, for the calendar month of the interruption. AT&T will apply the credit to the Customer's bill in the amount shown in the following table:

Length of Interruption

Credit Per Interruption

Over 5 hours

Issued: December 19, 1997

5.0%

If more than one interruption is reported on an 800 number termination in a given month, each subsequent interruption is considered independently in calculating total credits for that 800 number termination. Cumulative credit allowances may not exceed 100% of the total usage revenue of the number termination for the calendar month of the interruption. Credit may not be carried over to subsequent months.

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

Effective: January 23, 1998

PILEO

Section 20
Original Sheet 101

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Sewice Commission

- C. AT&T 800 Gold Service Repair Guarantee (Continued)
 - 2. AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched Repair Guarantee

AT&T will repair the interruption to AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched, when not provided on a dedicated access line, within a one hour interval from the time the Customer reports the interruption or a credit will apply. The credit will be based on the total usage charges of the 800 number termination(s) for either the calendar month immediately prior to the interruption or, if no usage charge exists in that prior month, for the calendar month of the interruption. AT&T will apply the credit to the Customer's bill in the amount shown in the following table:

Length of Interruption

Credit Per Interruption

Over 1 hour

5.0%

If more than one interruption is reported on an 800 number termination in a given month, each subsequent interruption is considered independently in calculating total credits for that 800 number termination. Cumulative credit allowances may not exceed 100% of the total usage charge of the number termination for the calendar month of the interruption. Credit may not be carried over to subsequent months.

CANCELLED

Public Services Commission

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

6. 18 18 18 18

Section 20 Original Sheet 102

RECEIVED

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

- C. AT&T 800 Gold Service Repair Guarantee (Continued)
 - 3. AT&T will repair the interruption to AT&T 800 Gold Service—
 Switched provided on a dedicated access line within five hours
 from the time the Customer reports the interruption to AT&T
 between the hours of 8AM to 5PM (local time), Monday through
 Friday or a credit will apply. The credit will be based on the
 total usage charges of the 800 number termination(s) for either
 the calendar month immediately prior to the interruption or for
 the month in which the interruption occurs, whichever is
 higher. AT&T will apply the credit to the Customer's bill in
 the amount shown in the following table:

Length of Interruption

Credit Per Interruption

Over 5 hours

5.0%

If more than one interruption is reported on an 800 number termination in a given month, each subsequent interruption is considered independently in calculating total credits for that 800 number termination. Cumulative credit allowances may not exceed 100% of the total usage revenue of the number termination for the calendar month of the interruption. Credit may not be carried over to subsequent months.

CANCELLED

JAN 2 3 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

TILED

Leslie Buford, District Manager

JAN 23 1998

Section 20 Original Sheet 103

RECEIVED

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

20.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

20.2.4 Guarantees (Continued)

MISSOURI

D. AT&T 800 Gold Service Call Completion Guarantee . Tublic Service Commission

The AT&T 800 Gold Service Call Completion Guarantee applies to AT&T 800 Gold Services. AT&T 800 Gold Service will provide call completion from the originating AT&T 4ESS switch to the terminating AT&T 4ESS switch equal to or greater than 99.9% of AT&T 800 Gold Service call attempts across the AT&T Network.

The call completion percentage will be calculated on a calendar month basis as an aggregate of all interstate and intrastate AT&T 800 Gold Service call attempts. A call attempt is any call accepted for transport by an originating 4ESS. The call completion percentage equals the number of complete call attempts divided by the total number of call attempts. Call attempts unable to traverse the AT&T Network and arrive at the terminating AT&T 4ESS, for whatever reason, will be considered incomplete. All other call attempts will be considered complete through the AT&T Network.

If AT&T fails to provide the call completion percentage as shown above for AT&T 800 Gold Service in any calendar month, AT&T will apply a credit to the Customer's bill equal to the service's Monthly Service Charge.

CANCELLED

Issued: December 19, 1997 Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

PILEG

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COSSOS

Section 20
Original Sheet 104

AT&T 800 GOLD SERVICE

DEC 1 8 1997

20.3 RATES AND CHARGES

20.3.1 AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The application of the terms, conditions and volume discounts associated with AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal rates and charges are the same as AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service found in Section 6 of this tariff, except as follows:

A. AT&T 800 Gold Service-Nodal Basic

Refer to Price Schedule

20.3.2 AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched

The application of the terms, conditions and volume discounts associated with AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched rates and charges are the same as AT&T 800 READYLINE found in Section 7 of this tariff, except as follows:

A. AT&T 800 Gold Service-Switched Basic

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

JAN 5 3 1990

Public Service Commiss

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

riles

Leslie Buford, District Manager

JAN 23 1998

Section 21

2nd Revised Sheet 105

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 105

Missouri Public Service Commission

AT&T PRO WATS MISSOURI

21.1 DESCRIPTION

REC'D JUN 07 2001

AT&T PRO WATS Missouri is furnished for Company-provided direct dialed and station intrastate AT&T long distance telephone calls in the State of Missouri.

Beginning February 13, 1995, AT&T PRO WATS Missouri specified under this tariff is not available to new Customers. Customers subscribing to AT&T PRO WATS in Missouri on February 13, 1995, in areas where AT&T billing is unavailable will continue to have their service furnished and charged under this AT&T PRO WATS Missouri tariff as long as such Plan is offered by AT&T.

For a fixed monthly rate, customers receive a discount of 15% over the time of day rates that apply as shown in the Price Schedule.

21.2 REGULATIONS

A. Provision of Service

AT&T PRO WATS Missouri is provided where billing capability permits. Customers who select this calling plan are not eligible for any additional discounts for intrastate AT&T long distance direct dialed calls covered by another Optional Calling Plan.

- B. Applicability
 - 1. The discount offered under this plan applies to:
 - a. Total intrastate AT&T PRO WATS Missouri long distance charges incurred for eligible usage during a billing period, not to individual messages.
 - b. All lines and trunks billed to the same billing number (to one account).
 - 2. AT&T PRO WATS Missouri does not include:
 - a. Conference Service calls, Customer Dialed Calling Card, Station, Operator Station and Person-to-Person, Real Time Rated Operator Station/Person to Person, and Directory Assistance, AT&T CIID/891 Card calls, Calling Cards Other Than AT&T CIID/891 Card calls.

(AT)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 07 2001

Issued: June 7, 2001

Effective: July 7, 2001

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Section 21} \\ \text{l^{st} Revised Sheet 105} \\ \text{Replacing Original Sheet 105} \end{array}$

RECEIVED

(DR)

AUG 15 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

JUL 0.7 2001

By 2 No R S 105

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(DR)

FILED

SEP 15 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: August 15, 2000

Effective: September 15, 2000

Original Steel Los D

AT&T EASYREACH SERVICE

21.1 DESCRIPTION

21.1.1 General

DEC 1 8 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AT&T EasyReach Service is a Custom Network Service which permits long distance calling from locations within the State of MISSOURI to the subscriber's AT&T EasyReach Service Number. Intrastate AT&T EasyReach Service is an add on to the interstate AT&T EasyReach Service and is available only to customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in this Company's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Terms and conditions applicable to the interstate service are as stated in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. This schedule applies only to intrastate usage.

21.2 RATES AND CHARGES

- A. Usage Charges These charges are determined based on the rate periods specified, following. Usage is billed per AT&T EasyReach Service number, per minute of use, based on time-of-day/day-of-week rate period. Subscriber Paid rates apply when the caller uses a valid AT&T EasyReach Service PIN. Caller Paid rates apply on all other calls. All AT&T EasyReach Service calls are dialed on a 0+ basis (i.e., 0-700-NXX-XXXX), and network prompts provide instructions relating the billing of the call. Subscriber Paid charges do not apply to administrative calls (i.e., calls to administer the call forwarding feature).
 - Rate Periods Rate periods for AT&T EasyReach Service are as follows:

	Mon	Tues	Wed	Thurs	Fri	Sat	Sun
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM*			PEAK				
5:00 PM to 8:00 AM*		C	_				

*To but not including

CANCELLED

2. Rate Schedule

Refer to Price Schedule

SEP 1 5 2000

By 155 25 105

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 21 2nd Revised Sheet 106 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 106

> Missouri Public Service Commission

AT&T PRO WATS MISSOURI

(AT)

21.2 REGULATION (Cont'd)

REC'D JUN 07 2001

- C. Application of Rates and Charges
 - 1. The minimum service period for AT&T PRO WATS Missouri is one month. Customers who retain service for less than one month will be billed the fixed monthly rate.
 - 2. Beyond the minimum period, the monthly recurring and usage charges may be prorated for partial months.
 - 3. The additional discount will be applied to the total eligible calling per billing period. If the monthly total of such additional computations results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
 - 4. A non-recurring charge applies for this Plan as shown nin the Price Schedule.
 - 5. The non-recurring charge is billed on the first bill date after service is rendered.
 - 6. The non-recurring charge is a Service Order Charge which is applied when PRO WATS Missouri is initially furnished. The non-recurring charge will not apply for orders received within ninety (90) days after PRO WATS Missouri becomes available.
- D. Promotional Programs

The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer specific rate incentives during specified promotional periods. The Company will notify the Missouri Public Service Commission by letter prior to the commencement of a promotional program. This letter will specify the terms of the promotion, the specific service offered, and the location and dates of the promotional period.

(AT)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 07 2001

Issued: June 7, 2001

Effective: July 7, 2001

Section 21 1st Revised Sheet 106 Replacing Original Sheet 106

RECEIVED

(DR)

AUG 15 2000

MISSOUR! Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

JUL 07 2001

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

(DR)

FILED

SEP 15 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: August 15, 2000

Effective: September 15, 2000

Section 21 Original Sheet 106

AT&T EASYREACH SERVICE

RECEIVED

21.2 RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

- A. Usage Charges (Continued)
 - 3. Holiday Rates For the following holidays, the Off Peak Sternice Commission

New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Day
Presidents' Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day

Labor Day Columbus Day Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day

- 4. Calling Card Calls All Customer Dialed/Automated Calling Card calls placed to an AT&T EasyReach Service number will be rated as follows:
 - a. The appropriate AT&T EasyReach Service Caller Paid rates apply to each minute of use.
 - b. A Customer Dialed Calling Card Station Service charge applies to each call as specified following:

Refer to Price Schedule

- 5. Master PIN Calls Any call by the subscriber to their AT&T EasyReach Service number using their Master PIN that results in a completed call to the designated telephone number, the forward telephone number(s), or any other telephone number specified by the subscriber will be rated as follows:
 - a. The appropriate AT&T EasyReach Service number Subscriber Paid rates will apply to each minute of use.
 - b. A Subscriber Dialed Master PIN Service Charge applies to each call as specified below.

Subscriber Dialed Master PIN Service Charge (per call)

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

SEP 1 5 2000

By 15 RS 104

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

PILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 21 Original Sheet 106.1

AT&T PRO WATS MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission (AT)

21.2 RATES AND CHARGES

A. Recurring

REC'D JUN 07 2001

Refer to Price Schedule

1. Usage Discount-A discount of 15% will be applied to the total of the rated charges for PRO WATS Missouri dial station calls during all rate periods as shown in C. following. These rates are based on the airline mileage between the rate centers of the two stations connected, as determined in Section 1.3.3.

2. Usage Rates

Rates are quoted in terms of initial additional periods.

- a. The initial period for telephone connections between all points is one minute or fraction thereof.
- b. All additional minutes rates are for each additional minute or any fraction thereof that the telephone connection continues beyond the initial period, except as indicated.
- c. The basic rate for dial station calls is Day, Evening or Night/Weekend.

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Non-Recurring

Refer to Price Schedule

The non-recurring service order charge will not apply when an AT&T PRO WATS Missouri customer moves from its present location and, within 30 days, subscribes to AT&T PRO WATS Missouri at its new location.

(AT)

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

NOTE Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 07 2001

Issued: June 7, 2001

Effective: July 7, 2001

Section 21 Original Sheet 106.2

AT&T PRO WATS MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

(AT)

21.2 RATES AND CHARGES

C. Applicable Rate Periods

REC'D JUN 07 2001

l. Rate Period Table

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM to (1)5:00 PM		DAY	RATE PE	RIOD	- <u>-</u>	ì	
5:00 PM to (1) _{11:00 PM}		EVENII	NG RATE	PERIOD		 	EVE. RATE
11:00 PM to (1)8:00 AM		N I	IGHT & W	EEKEND RA	ATE PERI	OD	

- (1) To, but not including
 - 2. Timing of Messages
 - a. The time when connection is established, as provided in paragraph 2.2.3,C.,2.,b, following, determined in accordance with the time, standard or daylight saving, observed at the location of the rate center of the calling station, determines what rate schedule applies. When the connection is established in one rate period and ends in another, the rate for each rate period applies to the portion of the connection occurring within that rate period. In the event that a minute of use is split between two rate periods the rate in effect at the start of the minute applies.
 - b. On PRO WATS Missouri dial station calls, chargeable time begins when connection is established between the calling station and the called station.
 - c. Chargeable time ends when the calling station "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection. If the called station "hangs up" but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released either by automatic timing equipment in the telecommunications network or by the Company operator.
 - d. Chargeable time does not include time lost because of faults or defects in the service.

(TA)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 07 2001

JAN 23 1998

Issued: June 7, 2001

Effective: July 7, 2001

Section 22

3rd Revised Sheet 107 RECD MAR 14 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 107

AT&T EASY REACH 800 (AT&T 800 PLAN P)

(CT)

22.1 DESCRIPTION

Service Commission

AT&T 800 Plan P is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits inward 800 number calling from stations located in the State of Missouri to a station associated with a Customer's local exchange telephone number. Intrastate AT&T 800 Plan P is an add-on to the interstate AT&T 800 Plan P and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTH01004DD.

(CT) (CT)

22.2 RATES AND CHARGES

AT&T 800 Plan P is available to customers who enroll in this service by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T by calling can 800 number designated by AT&T for this service, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. AT&T 800 Plan P service is offered under Option 1 and Option 2, as specified below.

The rates for AT&T 800 Plan P consist of a monthly recurring charge, usage charges and nonrecurring charges that apply per AT&T 800 Plan P routing arrangement. Each routing arrangement furnished to the customer will be arranged for either Option 1 or Option 2 only. Option 1 and Option 2 will not be combined under the same routing arraignment. The usage rates specified for Option 1 and Option 2 apply for all times of day, seven days a week, for all distances. Calls are billed on a full minute basis. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTH01004DD.

(CT)

(CT)

Option 1

The monthly charge, all the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTH01004DD. Usage is billed per each AT&T 800 Plan P - Option 1 routing arrangement. Refer to Price Schedule.

(CT) (CT)

B. Option 2

The monthly charge, All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide OTHO1005DD. Usage is billed per each AT&T 800 Plan P - Option 2 routing arrangement. Refer to Price Schedule.

(CT) (CT)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED APR 13 2002

Service Commission

Issued: March 14, 2002

Effective: April 13, 2002

Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 5501 LBJ Freeway Dallas, TX 75240-6202

Section 22 2nd Revised Sheet 107

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 107
Sorvice Commission

AT&T 800 PLAN P

22.1 DESCRIPTION

REC'D JUN 2 6 2000

AT&T 800 Plan P is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits inward 800 number calling from stations located in the State of Missouri to a station associated with a Customer's local exchange telephone number. Intrastate AT&T 800 Plan P is an add-on to the interstate AT&T 800 Plan P and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. Accordingly, the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 apply.

22.2 RATES AND CHARGES

AT&T 800 Plan P is available to customers who enroll in this service by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T by calling can 800 number designated by AT&T for this service, or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

(NT)

AT&T 800 Plan P service is offered under Option 1 and Option 2, as specified below.

The rates for AT&T 800 Plan P consist of a monthly recurring charge, usage charges and nonrecurring charges that apply per AT&T 800 Plan P routing arrangement. Each routing arrangement furnished to the customer will be arranged for either Option 1 or Option 2 only. Option 1 and Option 2 will not be combined under the same routing arraignment. The usage rates specified for Option 1 and Option 2 apply for all times of day, seven days a week, for all distances. Calls are billed on a full minute basis. The application of the terms and conditions associated with AT&T 800 Plan P are contained in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.

Option 1

The monthly charge, as specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27, applies per AT&T 800 Plan P- Option 1 routing arrangement. Usage is billed per each AT&T 800 Plan P - Option 1 routing arrangement. Refer to Price Schedule.

B. Option 2

The monthly charge, as specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 27, applies per AT&T 800 Plan P- Option 2 routing arrangement. Usage is billed per each AT&T 800 Plan P - Option 2 routing arrangement. Refer to Price Schedule.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public (NT) Service Commission

APR 1 3 2002

FILED AUG 02 2000

Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: June 26, 2000

Effective:

AUG 02 2000

Section 22 1st Revised Sheet 107 Replacing Original Sheet 107

AT&T 800 PLAN P

22.1 DESCRIPTION

3

22.1.1 General

JAN 23 1998

AT&T 800 Plan P is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits inward 800 number calling from stations located in mission the State of Missouri to a station associated with a Customer's local exchange telephone number. Intrastate AT&T 800 Plan P is an add-on to the interstate AT&T 800 Plan P and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. Accordingly, the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 apply.

22.2 RATES AND CHARGES

22.2.1 General

The rates for AT&T 800 Plan P are usage-based.

- Usage Charges
 - Rate Schedule

Refer to Price Schedule

(RT)

(RT)

2. Holiday Rate Period

(CT)

The rates specified in 1. above apply to calls completed on holidays. Terms, conditions and holidays are specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.

CANCEL! FT

AUG 0 2 2000 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

FEB 23 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: January 23, 1998

Effective: February 23, 1998

Mark Hovermale, District Manager

Section 22 Original Sheet 107

AT&T 800 PLAN P

22.1 DESCRIPTION

DEC 1 8 1997

22.1.1 General

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AT&T 800 Plan P is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits inward 800 number calling from stations located in the State of Missouri to a station associated with a Customer's local exchange telephone number. Intrastate AT&T 800 Plan P is an add-on to the interstate AT&T 800 Plan P and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 2. Accordingly, the regulations, terms, conditions and non-usage charges set forth in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 apply.

22.2 RATES AND CHARGES

22.2.1 General

The rates for AT&T 800 Plan P are usage-based.

- A. Usage Charges
 - 1. Rate Schedule

Refer to Price Schedule

2. Discount Plans

See Section 2, Paragraph 2.5.4, of this Tariff.

3. Holiday Rate Period

The rates specified in 1. above apply to calls completed on holidays. Terms, conditions and holidays are specified in AT&T's Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.

CANCELLED

FEB 2 3 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

PILED

JAN 23 1998

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 107.1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 107.1

Missouri Public

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

23.1 DESCRIPTION

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

23.1.1 General

Service Commission AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service* is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits outbound calling, inbound calling, or integrated outbound and inbound calling from single or multiple Customer locations in the state of Missouri via switched or special access lines. Intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service (CT) and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service includes calls which are dialed (CT) and completed without the assistance of a Company operator or Customer dialed Calling Card calls billed to the Customer's AT&T (CT) Business Network-UniPlan Service Main Billed Account. Business Network-UniPlan Service does not include: (CT)

- Directory Assistance calls,
- Conference calls, or
- Calls to 700, 800 or 900 Special Service Codes.

23.2 REGULATIONS

- A. AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service is provided where billing (CT) capability permits.
- The minimum service period for AT&T Business Network-UniPlan (CT) Service is one month.
- Initial and Additional Period Rates Outbound Calling
 - (CT) The initial period rate for all AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service calls is 30 seconds or fraction thereof, regardless of the rate period.
 - 2. Additional period rates apply to each additional 6 seconds or fraction thereof that the telephone connection continues beyond the initial period.
- Beginning January 24, 1998, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service (CT) is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service in effect or (CT) Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service on order (CT) prior to January 24, 1998, may continue their current AT&T BUSINESS NETWORK-UNIPLAN Service under existing conditions. (CT) Customers will be moved out of the service no later than January 24, 1999. CANCELLED

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: 1000 2002

Missouri Pualle

Service Commission

Monroe Street

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23
lst Revised Sheet 107.1
Replacing Original Sheet 10.1

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.1 DESCRIPTION

DEC 23 1997

23.1.1 General

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AT&T UNIPLAN Service* is a custom switched telecommunications (AT) service which permits outbound calling, inbound calling, or integrated outbound and inbound calling from single or multiple Customer locations in the state of Missouri via switched or special access lines. Intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. AT&T UNIPLAN Service includes calls which are dialed and completed without the assistance of a Company operator or Customer dialed Calling Card calls billed to the Customer's AT&T UNIPLAN Service Main Billed Account. AT&T UNIPLAN Service does not include:

- Directory Assistance calls,
- Conference calls, or
- Calls to 700, 800 or 900 Special Service Codes.

23.2 REGULATIONS

- A. AT&T UNIPLAN Service is provided where billing capability permits.
- B. The minimum service period for AT&T UNIPLAN Service is one month.
- C. Initial and Additional Period Rates Outbound Calling
 - 1. The initial period rate for all AT&T UNIPLAN Service calls is 30 seconds or fraction thereof, regardless of the rate period.
 - 2. Additional period rates apply to each additional 6 seconds or fraction thereof that the telephone connection continues beyond the initial period.

*Beginning January 24, 1998, AT&T UNIPLAN Service is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service in effect or Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service on order prior to January 24, 1998, may continue their current AT&T UNIPLAN Service under existing conditions. Customers will be moved out of the service no later than January 24, 1999.

| (AT)

(AT)

CANCELLED

FILES

JAN 24 1998

MO PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

JUL 0 8 2002

ic Service Commission

Issued: December 23, 1997

Effective: January 24, 1998

Section 23
Original Sheet 107

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

DEC 18 1997

23.1 DESCRIPTION

23.1.1 General

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AT&T UNIPLAN Service is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits outbound calling, inbound calling, or integrated outbound and inbound calling from single or multiple customer locations in the state of Missouri via switched or special access lines. Intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service and is available only to Customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. AT&T UNIPLAN Service includes calls which are dialed and completed without the assistance of a Company operator or Customer dialed Calling Card calls billed to the Customer's AT&T UNIPLAN Service Main Billed Account. AT&T UNIPLAN Service does not include:

- Directory Assistance calls,
- Conference calls, or
- Calls to 700, 800 or 900 Special Service Codes.

23.2 REGULATIONS

- A. AT&T UNIPLAN Service is provided where billing capability permits.
- B. The minimum service period for AT&T UNIPLAN Service is one month.
- C. Initial and Additional Period Rates Outbound Calling
 - 1. The initial period rate for all AT&T UNIPLAN Service calls is 30 seconds or fraction thereof, regardless of the rate period.
 - 2. Additional period rates apply to each additional 6 seconds or fraction thereof that the telephone connection continues beyond the initial period.

CANCELLED

JAN 24 1998

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1998

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

filed

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Section 23
1st Revised Sheet 108
Replacing Original Sheet 108
Wissouri Public

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

- D. Day, Evening and Night rate periods apply to AT&T Businessing (CT)
 Network-UniPlan usage. The rates apply for all days of the week commission including holidays. The Day rate period is 8:00 AM to, but not including, 5:00 PM Monday through Friday. The Evening rate period is 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM Monday through Friday and 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM Sunday. The Night rate period is 11:00 PM to, but not including 8:00 AM Monday through Friday, all day Saturday, and Sunday from 12:00 Midnight to, but not including 5:00 PM and 11:00 PM to, but not including 8:00 AM Monday.
- E. Method of Computing Charges

If the computed charges for a call include a fraction of a cent, the charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

23.3 RATES AND CHARGES

23.3.1 Usage Charges - Outbound Calling - InterLATA

Refer to Price Schedule

23.3.2 Usage Charges - Outbound Calling - IntraLATA

Refer to Price Schedule

23.3.3 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Calling Card Service Charge (CT) per AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Calling Card Call. (CT)

Refer to Price Schedule

P.S.C. Usage Volume Discounts and Term Plans

Usage volume discounts and term plans for AT&T Business Network- (CT) UniPlan Service apply to the total monthly usage charges for intrastate, interstate and international calls as follows:

Usage Volume Discount

\$0	_	\$ 1,000.00	0%
\$1,000.01	-	\$ 2,000.00	10%
\$2,000.01	-	\$10,000.00	13%
\$10,000.01	_	\$15,000.00	15%
\$15,000.01		and above	17%

Missouri Public

CANCELLED

FILED JUL 08 2002

JAN 2 3 1998

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Public Service Commission fective:

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

JUL 0 8 2002

Section 23
Original Sheet 108

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.2 REGULATIONS (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

- D. Day, Evening and Night rate periods apply to AT&T UNIPLAN usage The rates apply for all days of the week including holidays. The Day rate period is 8:00 AM to, but not including, 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM Monday through Friday and 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM Sunday. The Night rate period is 11:00 PM to, but not including 8:00 AM Monday through Friday, all day Saturday, and Sunday from 12:00 Midnight to, but not including 5:00 PM and 11:00 PM to, but not including 8:00 AM Monday.
- E. Method of Computing Charges

If the computed charges for a call include a fraction of a cent, the charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

23.3 RATES AND CHARGES

23.3.1 Usage Charges - Outbound Calling - InterLATA

Refer to Price Schedule

23.3.2 Usage Charges - Outbound Calling - IntraLATA

Refer to Price Schedule

23.3.3 AT&T UNIPLAN Service Calling Card Service Charge per AT&T UniPlan Service Calling Card Call.

Refer to Price Schedule

23.3.4 Usage Volume Discounts and Term Plans

Usage volume discounts and term plans for AT&T UNIPLAN Service apply to the total monthly usage charges for intrastate, interstate and international calls as follows:

Usage Volume Discount

\$0 - \$ 1,000.00	0%
\$1,000.01 - \$ 2,000.00	10%
\$2,000.01 - \$10,000.00	13%
\$10,000.01 - \$15,000.00	15%
\$15,000.01 - and above	17%

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

FILES

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 109

Replacing Original Sheet 109

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

Missouri Public

23.3 Rates and Charges (Continued)

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

23.3.4 Usage Volume Discounts and Term Plans (Continued)

Term Plan Discount Α.

Service Commission

NET	GUARANTEED	OUTBOUND				INBOUND	,
MONTHLY	MONTHLY	ν.	ISCOUNTS	5	ν.	ISCOUNTS	S
USAGE	MUMINIM	12	24	36	12	24	36
COMMITMENT	USAGE BILLING	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS
\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	5%	7%	8%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	6%	8%	9%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	6%	8%	9%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	7%	9%	10%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	7%	9%	10%	9%	11%	12%
\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	8%	10%	11%	9%	11%	12%
\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	9%	11%	12%	9%	11%	12%
\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	10%	12%	13%	10%	12%	13%
\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	10%	12%	13%	10%	12%	13%
\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	11%	13%	14%	11%	13%	14%
\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	11%	13%	14%	11%	13%	14%
\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	12%	14%	15%	12%	14%	15%

В. Term Plan Discount

The following Term Plan Discount applies to customers who subscribed prior to October 2, 1994. If the Customer selects an AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Term Plan upon expiration (CT) of the Term Plan selected under the former AT&T MEGACOM PLUS Service offering, the Customer will be subject to the rates specified in Paragraph 23.3.3.A.

	GUARANTEED		DISCOUNTS	
NET	MONTHLY			
MONTHLY	MUNIMUM	12-MONTH	24-MONTH	36-MONTH
COMMITMENT	<u>LEVEL</u>	<u>TERM</u>	TERM	TERM.
\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,750.00	7.0%	9.0%	10.0%
\$10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	8.0%	10.0%	11.0%
\$15,000.00	\$11,250.00	9.0%	11.0%	12.0%
\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	10.0%	12.0%	13.0%
\$30,000.00	\$22,500.00	11.0%	13.0%	14.0%
\$50,000.00	\$37,500.00	12.0%	14.0%	15.0%

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

JAN 23 1998

Scrvice Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

JUL 0 8 2002

Section 23 Original Section ED

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.3 Rates and Charges (Continued)

DEC 1 8 1997

23.3.4 Usage Volume Discounts and Term Plans (Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Term Plan Discount Α.

NET	GUARANTEED	OUTBOUND			•	INBOUND	
MONTHLY	MONTHLY	D.	ISCOUNT:	S	D:	ISCOUNTS	5
USAGE	MINIMUM	12	24	36	12	24	36
COMMITMENT	USAGE BILLING	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS	MONTHS
\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	5%	7%	8%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	6%	8%	9%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	6%	8%	9%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	7%	9%	10%	9%	11%	12%
\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	7%	9%	10%	9%	11%	12%
\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	8%	10%	11%	9%	11%	12%
\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	9%	11%	12%	9%	11%	12%
\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	10%	12%	13%	10%	12%	13%
\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	10%	12%	13%	10%	12%	13%
\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	11%	13%	14%	11%	13%	14%
\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	11%	13%	14%	11%	13%	14%
\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	12%	14%	15%	12%	14%	15%

В. Term Plan Discount

The following Term Plan Discount applies to customers who subscribed prior to October 2, 1994. If the Customer selects an AT&T UNIPLAN Service Term Plan upon expiration of the Term Plan selected under the former AT&T MEGACOM PLUS Service offering, the Customer will be subject to the rates specified in Paragraph 23.3.3.A.

GUARANTEED		DISCOUNTS	
MONTHLY			
MINIMUM	12-MONTH	24-MONTH	36-MONTH
LEVEL	<u>TERM</u>	<u>TERM</u>	TERM.
\$ 3,750.00	7.0%	9.0%	10.0%
\$ 7,500.00	8.0%	10.0%	11.0%
\$11,250.00	9.0%	11.0%	12.0%
\$15,000.00	10.0%	12.0%	13.0%
\$22,500.00	11.0%	13.0%	14.0%
\$37,500.00	12.0%	14.0%	15.0%
	MONTHLY MINIMUM LEVEL \$ 3,750.00 \$ 7,500.00 \$11,250.00 \$15,000.00 \$22,500.00	MONTHLY MINIMUM LEVEL \$ 3,750.00 \$ 7,500.00 \$ 11,250.00 \$ 15,000.00 \$ 12-MONTH TERM 7.0% 8.0% \$ 10.0% \$ 11.0%	MONTHLY 12-MONTH 24-MONTH LEVEL TERM TERM \$ 3,750.00 7.0% 9.0% \$ 7,500.00 8.0% 10.0% \$11,250.00 9.0% 11.0% \$15,000.00 10.0% 12.0% \$22,500.00 11.0% 13.0%

CANCELLED

JUL 08 2002

Fublic Service Commission

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

PILES

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 110

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 110

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

Missouri Public

23.3 Rates and Charges (Continued)

23.3.5 Directory Assistance

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

See Section 4 of this Tariff.

Service Commission

23.3.6 Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule.

23.4 Integrated Outbound and Inbound Calling Option

This option provides AT&T Business Network-UniPlan outbound calling at the rates specified in Paragraph 23.3, preceding, and inbound calling via AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Switched and AT&T Business (CT) Network-UniPlan Special service at the rates specified following. (CT) Regulations applicable to the 800 services listed are as specified in Sections 6 and 7 of this Tariff.

23.4.1 Usage Charges - Inbound Calling

The usage rates for inbound calling under this option are based on the type of access used and the time-of-day for each call terminated via any of the 800 services referred to above. Day, Evening and Night rate periods apply as specified in Paragraph 23.2.D., preceding.

Refer to Price Schedule

23.5 Reserved For Future Promotional Offerings

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

JAN 2 3 1998

Public Service Commissio

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:

Jest Allers and American

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

JUL 08 2002

Section 23 1st Revised Sheet 110 Replacing Original Sheet 110

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.3 Rates and Charges (Continued)

23.3.5 Directory Assistance

RECD JUN 1 2 2000

See Section 4 of this Tariff.

23.3.6 Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

(AT)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule.

(AT)

23.4 Integrated Outbound and Inbound Calling Option

This option provides AT&T UNIPLAN outbound calling at the rates specified in Paragraph 23.3, preceding, and inbound calling via AT&T UNIPLAN SWITCHED and AT&T UNIPLAN SPECIAL service at the rates specified following. Regulations applicable to the 800 services listed are as specified in Sections 6 and 7 of this Tariff.

23.4.1 Usage Charges - Inbound Calling

The usage rates for inbound calling under this option are based on the type of access used and the time-of-day for each call terminated via any of the 800 services referred to above. Day, Evening and Night rate periods apply as specified in Paragraph 23.2.D., preceding.

Refer to Price Schedule

23.5 Reserved For Future Promotional Offerings

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002 200 PS // D rublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Service Commission

FILED JUL 12 2000

Issued: June 12, 2000

Effective: July 12, 2000

Section 23 Original Sheet 110

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.3 Rates and Charges (Continued)

23.3.5 Directory Assistance

DEC 1 8 1997

See Section 4 of this Tariff.

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

23.4 Integrated Outbound and Inbound Calling Option

This option provides AT&T UNIPLAN outbound calling at the rates specified in Paragraph 23.3, preceding, and inbound calling via AT&T UNIPLAN SWITCHED and AT&T UNIPLAN SPECIAL service at the rates specified following. Regulations applicable to the 800 services listed are as specified in Sections 6 and 7 of this Tariff.

23.4.1 Usage Charges - Inbound Calling

The usage rates for inbound calling under this option are based on the type of access used and the time-of-day for each call terminated via any of the 800 services referred to above. Day, Evening and Night rate periods apply as specified in Paragraph 23.2.D., preceding.

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2000 By ドサイン いつ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 111

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 111

Missouri Public

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

23.6 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing OFF MAY 30 2002

23.6.1 General

Service Commission AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) permits Customers to select the usage price schedules specified below in lieu of the price schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The FRPO intrastate usage price schedules provide prices for Inward, Outward and AT&T Business Network-(CT) UniPlan Service Calling Card. The FRPO Customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FRPO as (CT) described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FRPO Customers have the option of subscribing to an AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FRPO Term Plan which is (CT) described in paragraph 23.6.3.

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES

A. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

Outward Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inward Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T 800 READYLINE and AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 Services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Section 6 and 7 and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 1 second increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

Beginning January 24, 1998, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service (CT) FlatRate Pricing Option is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan (CT) Service FlatRate Pricing Option in effect or Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing Option on order (CT) prior to January 24, 1998, may continue their current AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service under existing conditions. (CT) Customers will be moved out of the service no later than January 24, 1999. CANCELLED

Issued: May 30, 2002

Ommission Effective:

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

JAN 23 1998

Miccouri Public

Service Commission

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 111

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 111

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.6 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option*

REC'D JUN 12 2000

23.6.1 General

AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) permits Customers to select the usage price schedules specified below in lieu of the price schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The FRPO intrastate usage price schedules provide prices for Inward, Outward and AT&T UNIPLAN Service Calling Card. The FRPO Customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO Customers have the option of subscribing to an AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO Term Plan which is described in paragraph 23.6.3.

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES

A. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

MISSOURI

Service Commission

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

30 seconds and additional I second increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inward Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T 800 READYLINE and AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 Services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Section 6 and 7 and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of

Refer to Price Schedule

* Beginning January 24, 1998, AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option in effect or Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option on order prior to January 24, 1998, may continue their current AT&T UNIPLAN Service under existing conditions. Customers will be moved out of the service no later than January 24, 1999.

** Material previously shown on this sheet, now appears on Sheet 112.

(AT)

Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: June 12, 2000

FILED JUL 12 7000 Effective:

July 12, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 222 West Adams Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23
1st Revised Sheet 111
Replacing Original Sheet 111

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.6 ATET UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option*

DEC 23 1997 (AT)

MISSOURI

23.6.1 General

ATLT UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) permits Customers to select the usage price schedules specified below in lieu of the price schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The FRPO intrastate usage price schedules provide prices for Inward, Outward and ATLT UNIPLAN Service Calling Card. The FRPO Customer must subscribe to the interstate ATLT UNIPLAN Service FRPO as described in ATLT F.C.C. No. 1. The ATLT UNIPLAN Service FRPO Customers have the option of subscribing to an ATLT UNIPLAN Service FRPO Term Plan which is described in paragraph 23.6.3.

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES

A. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

CANCELLED

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

JUL 1 2 2000

By 2 Polic Service Commission

MISSOURI

C. Inward Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T 800 READYLINE and AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 Services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Section 6 and 7 and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 1 second increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

*Beginning January 24, 1998, AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option in effect or Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option on order prior to January 24, 1998, may continue their current AT&T UNIPLAN Service under existing conditions. Customers will be moved out of the service no later than January 24, 1999.

Issued: December 23, 1997

Effective: January 24, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILED

(AT)

(AT)

JAN 24 1998

Section 23
Original Sheet HID

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.6 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option

DEC 1 8 1997

MISSOURI

23.6.1 General

AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) per Service Comprission to select the usage price schedules specified below in lieu of the price schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The FRPO intrastate usage price schedules provide prices for Inward, Outward and AT&T UNIPLAN Service Calling Card. The FRPO customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO Customers have the option of subscribing to an AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO Term Plan which is described in paragraph 23.6.3.

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES

A. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outward Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inward Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T 800 READYLINE and AT&T MEGACOM 800 Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 Services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Section 6 and 7 and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 1 second increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

CANCELLED

JAN 24 1998

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILED

JAN 23 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 112

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 112

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.6 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing Option - (CT) (Continued)

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Service Commission

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

E. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

23.6.3 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) Term Plan

(CT) (CT)

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FRPO offers a Term Plan which provides varying levels of discount, based on the customer's term commitment of 12, 24, or 36 months and a combined inbound and outbound MMRC of \$50,000. The maximum eligible amount of Gross Usage to which Term Plan Discounts apply in any month is \$200,000. Separate discounts apply to gross monthly usage for outbound and inbound usage as specified below.

Term Length	Gross Usage Inbound Calling	
12 months	3.0%	3.0%
24 months	5.0%	5.0%
36 months	7.0%	7.0%

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

JAN 23 1998

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: 10

JUL 0 8 2002

Section 23 lst Revised Sheet 112

Replacing Original Sheet 112

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Service Commission

23.6 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option - (Continue CD JUN 1 2 2000

23.6.2 RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

(TM)

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

| (MT)

E. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

(AT)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

(AT)

23.6.3 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) Term Plan

AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO offers a Term Plan which provides varying levels of discount, based on the customer's term commitment of 12, 24, or 36 months and a combined inbound and outbound MMRC of \$50,000. The maximum eligible amount of Gross Usage to which Term Plan Discounts apply in any month is \$200,000. Separate discounts apply to gross monthly usage for outbound and inbound usage as specified below.

Term Length	Gross Usage Inbound Calling	Billing Outbound Calling
12 months	3.0%	3.0%
24 months	5.0%	5.0%
36 months	7.0%	7.0%

CANCELLED

JUL 9 8 2002

-ublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Service Commission

FILED JUL 12 2000

Issued: June 12, 2000

Effective: July 12, 2000

Section 23 Original Sheet 112

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.6 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option - (Continued)

23.6.3 AT&T UNIPLAN Service FlatRate Pricing Option (FRPO) Term Plan

AT&T UNIPLAN Service FRPO offers a Term Plan which provides OUR varying levels of discount, based on the customer's incommissior commitment of 12, 24, or 36 months and a combined inbound and outbound MMRC of \$50,000. The maximum eligible amount of Gross Usage to which Term Plan Discounts apply in any month is \$200,000. Separate discounts apply to gross monthly usage for outbound and inbound usage as specified below.

Term Length	Gross Usag Inbound Calling	ge Billing Outbound Calling
12 months	3.0% 5.0%	3.0% 5.0%
36 months	7.0%	7.0%

CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2000 By 15th R5 112 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

FILED

Section 23 2nd Revised Sheet 113 3eplacing 1st Revised Sheet 113

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 113 Missouri Public

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.7 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option* KE(

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002T)

23.7.1 Description

Service Commission

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option permits
customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in
lieu of the rate schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding.
The AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option intrastate
usage rate schedules provide rates for Inward, Outward and
Calling Card Calls. AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service
Option customers must subscribe to the interstate AT&T Business
Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option as described in AT&T F.C.C. (CT)

*Beginning April 2, 1998, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service Option is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option in effect or Customers with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic (CT) Service Option on order prior to April 1, 1998, may continue their current AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option Service under existing conditions. Customers will be moved out of the service no later than April 2, 1999.

23.7.2 Rates and Charges

A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T MEGACOM 800 and AT&T 800 READYLINE Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Sections 6 and 7, and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 6 seconds increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

JAN 2 3 1998

By DO MOHOSION

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: June 29, 2002

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 113 Replacing Original Sheet 113

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.7 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option*

(AT)

MAR 03 1998

23.7.1 Description

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option permits customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in lieu of the transfered and in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option intrastate usage rate schedules provide rates for Inward, Outward and Calling Card Calls. AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option customers must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

*Beginning April 2, 1998, AT&T UNIPLAN Service Option is not available to newly subscribing Customers. Existing Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option in effect or Customers with AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option on order prior to April 1, 1998, may continue their current AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option Service under existing conditions. Customers will be moved out of the service no later than April 2, 1999.

(AT)

(AT)

23.7.2 Rates and Charges

A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T MEGACOM 800 and AT&T 800 READYLINE Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Sections 6 and 7, and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 6 seconds increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

FILED

The Reprise Commession

-ublic Service Commission MISSOURI

JUL 0 8 2002

APR 02 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COM

Issued: March 3, 1998

Effective: April 2, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

Section 23
Original Sheet 113

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

DEC 1 8 1997

23.7 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option

23.7.1 Description

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option permits customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in lieu of the rate schedules in Sections 23.3 and 23.4 preceding. The AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option intrastate usage rate schedules provide rates for Inward, Outward and Calling Card Calls. AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option customers must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

23.7.2 Rates and Charges

A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates

Inbound calling is provided via AT&T MEGACOM 800 and AT&T 800 READYLINE Service at the rates specified below. Regulations applicable to these 800 services are as specified in this Company's tariff, Sections 6 and 7, and in AT&T F.C.C. No. 2. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30 seconds and additional 6 seconds increments.

Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

APR 02 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 114

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 114

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

- 23.7 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option (Continued)
 - 23.7.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

Charge.

RECD MAY 3 0 2002

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Service Commission
See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Servicession

E. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

23.7.3 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option Term Plan (CT) Discounts

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option customers have (CT) the option of subscribing to an AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Term Plan. (CT)

(CT)

A. Term Plan Discounts

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option offers a Term Plan which provides a discount, the amount of which is based on the Customer's term commitment of 12, 24 or 36 months. The following Term Plan Discounts apply:

Inbound/Outbound

12 months 3.0% 24 months 5.0% 36 months 7.0%

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: A Marie Control of the Co

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

JUL 0 8 2002

Section 23 1st Revised Sheet 114 Replacing Original Sheet 114

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.7 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option (Continued)

23.7.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

RECD JUN 12 2000

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

E. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

(AT)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

(AT)

23.7.3 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option Term Plan Discounts

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option customers have the option of subscribing to an AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Term Plan.

A. Term Plan Discounts

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option offers a Term Plan which provides a discount, the amount of which is based on the Customer's term commitment of 12, 24 or 36 months. The following Term Plan Discounts apply:

Inbound/Outbound

12 months	3.0%
24 months	5.0%
36 months	7.0%

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

Aublic Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 12 2000

Issued: June 12, 2000

Effective: July 12, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 222 West Adams Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23 Original Sheet 114

RECEIVED

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.7 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option (Continued)

DEC 18 1997

23.7.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

D. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

23.7.3 AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option Term Plan Discounts

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option customers have the option of subscribing to an AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Term Plan.

A. Term Plan Discounts

AT&T UNIPLAN Basic Service Option offers a Term Plan which provides a discount, the amount of which is based on the Customer's term commitment of 12, 24 or 36 months. The following Term Plan Discounts apply:

Inbound/Outbound

12 months	3.0%
24 months	5.0%
36 months	7.0%

CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2000 By くち にち ハリ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997 Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILES

JAN 23 1998

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 115

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 115

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

Missouri Publ(ET)

23.8 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan One Rate Service Option

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

23.8.1 Description

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan OneRate is a bundled product Ommiss(5) offering with a simplified rate structure, serving a maximum of 1,000 switched and/or dedicated locations. AT&T Business (CT) Network-UniPlan intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service and is available only to (CT) customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

23.8.2 Rates and Charges

A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access
Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access
Refer to Price Schedule

- C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access Refer to Price Schedule
- D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

F. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

amission

Refer to Price Schedul CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: No. 2000

JUL 0 8 2002

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23 lst Revised Sheet 115 Replacing Original Sheet 115

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.8 AT&T UNIPLAN One Rate Service Option

23.8.1 Description

RECD JUN 12 7000

AT&T UNIPLAN OneRate is a bundled product offering with a simplified rate structure, serving a maximum of 1,000 switched and/or dedicated locations. AT&T UNIPLAN intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service and is available only to customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

23.8.2 Rates and Charges

- A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access
 Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

JUL 08 2002

- D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

ublic Service Commission
MISSOURI

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

F. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

(AT)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

(AT)

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 12 2000

Issued: June 12, 2000

Effective: July 12, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 222 West Adams Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23 Original Sheet 115

-=

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.8 AT&T UNIPLAN One Rate Service Option

DEC 1 8 1997

23.8.1 Description

AT&T UNIPLAN OneRate is a bundled product offering with a commission simplified rate structure, serving a maximum of 1,000 wife Commission and/or dedicated locations. AT&T UNIPLAN intrastate service is an add on to the interstate AT&T UNIPLAN Service and is available only to customers who subscribe to the interstate service provided in AT&T Tariff F.C.C. No. 1.

23.8.2 Rates and Charges

- A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access Refer to Price Schedule
- E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3. of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2000

By 155 R5 115

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

FILED

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116

Missouri Public

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

23.9 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Pricing Option IRECTVACAY 30 2002

23.9.1 Description

Service Commisginn AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service OneRate Pricing Option II (ORPO II) permits customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 23.8 for the standard ORPO. The AT&T Business Network-UniPlan ORPO II (CT) intrastate rate schedules provide postalized rates for Inward calling, Outward calling and Calling Card calls. The AT&T Business (CT) Network-UniPlan Service ORPO II customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service ORPO II as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T Business Network-UniPlan (CT) Service ORPO II customers have the option of subscribing to the AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service ORPO Term Plan (excluding the (CT) requirement that at least 50% of the customer's commitment be satisfied with usage not previously carried by AT&T) which is described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

23.9.2 Rates and Charges

A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access
Refer to Price Schedule

B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access
Refer to Price Schedule

CANCELLED

Public Se

C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates - Switched Access

Refer to Price Schedule

D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates - Special Access

Refer to Price Schedule

E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule See Paragraph 23.3.3 of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

F. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from which will wintually any telephone in the state.

Refer to Price Schedule

FILED JUL 08 2002

Issued: May 30, 2002

Section 23 1st Revised Sheet 116 Replacing Original Sheet 116

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.9 AT&T UniPlan OneRate Pricing Option II Service

23.9.1 Description

REC'D JUN 1 2 7000

AT&T UniPlan Service OneRate Pricing Option II (ORPO II) permits customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 23.8 for the standard ORPO. The AT&T UniPlan ORPO II intrastate rate schedules provide postalized rates for Inward calling, Outward calling and Calling Card calls. The AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II customers have the option of subscribing to the AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO Term Plan (excluding the requirement that at least 50% of the customer's commitment be satisfied with usage not previously carried by AT&T) which is described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

23.9.2 Rates and Charges

- A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access Refer to Price Schedule
- B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access Refer to Price Schedule
- C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access Refer to Price Schedule
- D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
- E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3 of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

F. Corporate Calling Card Global Enhancement (CCCGE)

(AT)

CANCELLED

JUL 08 2002

Fublic Service Commission

MISSOURI

CCCGE is a Calling Card service offered to Customers that will use cross-reference billing to a commercial credit card. CCCGE calls may be established by dialing a designated access number from virtually any telephone in the state. SaMissouri Public | Commission (AT)

Refer to Price Schedule

FILED JUL 12 2000

Effective: July 12, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 222 West Adams Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Issued: June 12, 2000

Section 23 Original Sheet 116

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

RECEIVED

23.9 AT&T UniPlan OneRate Pricing Option II Service

DEC 1 8 1997

23.9.1 Description

AT&T UniPlan Service OneRate Pricing Option II (ORPGITE DELTERMINISSION customers to select the usage rate schedules specified below in lieu of the rates specified in Section 23.8 for the standard ORPO. The AT&T UniPlan ORPO II intrastate rate schedules provide postalized rates for Inward calling, Outward calling and Calling Card calls. The AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II customer must subscribe to the interstate AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II as described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1. The AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO II customers have the option of subscribing to the AT&T UniPlan Service ORPO Term Plan (excluding the requirement that at least 50% of the customer's commitment be satisfied with usage not previously carried by AT&T) which is described in AT&T F.C.C. No. 1.

23.9.2 Rates and Charges

- A. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- B. Outbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- C. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Switched Access Refer to Price Schedule
- D. Inbound Calling Usage Rates Special Access
 Refer to Price Schedule
- E. Customer Dialed Calling Card Calls

Refer to Price Schedule

See Paragraph 23.3.3 of this tariff for the Calling Card Service Charge.

CANCELLED

JUL 1 2 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 19, 1997

Effective: January 23, 1998

Leslie Buford, Gistrict Manager

PILEU

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.1

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

(RT)

23.10 Promotional Program

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

(RT)

CANCELLED

JAN 2 3 1998

ON CHARLESTON

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.1 Replacing Original Sheet 116.1

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Program

REC'D AUG 0 9 2000

A. AT&T 'PR' Bill Credit Promotion

(CT)

Beginning August 19, 2000 and ending March 31, 2001, AT&T will offer the following promotion to new or existing intraLATA Customers with locations utilizing dedicated access in Missouri.

Participating Customers must commit to bill a minimum of \$600 in combined direct dial outbound intraLATA usage, Short-Haul dedicated intraLATA usage and AT&T Digital Link usage per-participating Billed Telephone Number (BTN) during a 12-month period after enrollment in this promotion. Customers must also identify AT&T as primary carrier for AT&T Digital Link and intraLATA usage. Customers must request an install date of no later than April 20, 2001.

Customers will receive a \$500 bill credit per participating BTN payable in the fourth full month's bill following enrollment. All credits will be payable to one location based on the bill group number designated by the Customer. If none is provided, the credit will be applied to the Customer's Headquarters' location account. Benefits under this promotion can only be obtained once per BTN.

Eligible services are defined as the following: AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), AT&T College Connect Calling (CCCS) Service-Custom, State Calling Service (SCS)-Option 1 and AT&T UniPlan Service.

If customers have not met or exceeded their annual commitment for the 12-month period, a bill-back charge equal to \$500 will be applied to that BTN.

Customer BTNs participating in any previous AT&T SDN, VTNS, CCCS, SCS, or AT&T UniPlan 'P' coupon promotion within the last six months, meaning the date of enrollment in the previous promotion, are ineligible for this promotion. BTNs enrolling in this promotion are ineligible for any other intraLATA and/or AT&T Digital Link promotion that would entitle them to a similar bill credit during a subsequent six-month period.

(CT)

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

REC'D AUG 1 9 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Original Electron 22

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program

A. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

DEC 18 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

AT&T will offer the following promotion between January 24, 1998 and February 28, 1998, to new and existing AT&T UniPlan dedicated access customers in Missouri, that utilize new or existing dedicated T1.5 access for their intraLATA calling. Eligible customers will receive a \$300 bill credit, per dedicated access location, which will appear on the customer's first full month's bill following enrollment in this program. Customers are required to commit to a minimum of \$300 in short-haul, and/or intraLATA usage, per dedicated access location, and to maintain their AT&T service over the 12 month period following enrollment in the promotion.

Customers that migrate to any other AT&T service, or that discontinue their AT&T service prior to completion of the 12 month commitment, or that fail to meet the \$300 intraLATA usage requirement, will be subject to a \$300 charge.

Customers are limited to one enrollment per dedicated access location.

CANCELLED

Issued: December 18, 1997

Effective: January 24, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

JAN 24 1998

Section 23

7th Revised Sheet 116.2

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 116.2

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

(RT)

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

(RT)

CANCELLED
JAN 2 3 1998

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002



Section 23

(MT)

(MT)

6th Revised Sheet 116.2

Replacing 5th Revise CEIVED

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

OCT 17 2000

AT&T UniPlan PIC Reimbursement Promotion

MISSOURI

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff and ending March 31, 2001, AT&T will offer a promotion to AT&T UniPlan Service customers in the state of Missouri. Customers who select AT&T as their intraLATA toll service provider will be reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to AT&T based on Table 1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in the form of a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment. New customers must select an installation date of no later than April 30, 2001.

Table 1

	TODIC I	
Number o	of Lines	Credit Amount
1	- 5	\$ 25.00
6 -	- 10	\$ 50.00
11	- 15	\$ 75.00
16	- 20	\$100.00
21	- 25	\$125.00
26	- 50	\$250.00
51	- 75	\$375.00
76	+ Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

JUL 08 2002

Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 16 2000

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission**

Issued: October 17, 2000

Effective: November 16, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23

5th Revised Sheet 116.2

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Gemmission (CT)

B. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

REC'D AUG 09 2000 (RT)

CANCELLEU

(RT)

NOV 1 6 2000

BY Latto RS 116.2
Fublic Service Commission:
MISSOUR!

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 1 9 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Section 23

4th Revised Sheet 116.2

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

Missouri Public Sorvice Commicelon

23.10 Promotional Program

B. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

RECU SET 29 1999

(CT)

(CT)

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff page and ending March 31, 2000, AT&T will offer the following promotion to new and existing AT&T UniPlan customers in the state of Missouri. AT&T UniPlan customers who select AT&T as their intraLATA toll service provider will be reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to AT&T based on Table 1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in the form of a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment. New customers must select an installation date of no later than April 30, 2000.

TABLE 1

1	-	5	\$ 25.00
6	-	10	\$ 50.00
11	-	15	\$ 75.00
16	-	20	\$100.00
21	-	25	\$125.00
26	_	50	\$250.00
51	_	75	\$375.00
76	+	Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 5 Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sorvice Commiceler

HEB ULT CE 1999

Issued: September 29, 1999 Effective: October 6, 1999

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.2 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program

AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff page and ending (CT) March 31, 1999, AT&T will offer the following promotion to new and (CT) existing AT&T UniPlan customers in the state of Missouri. AT&T UniPlan customers who select AT&T as their intraLATA toll service provider will be reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to AT&T based on Table 1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in the form of a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment. New customers must select an installation date of no later than April 14, 1999. (CT)

TABLE 1

1 - 5	\$ 25.00
6 - 10	\$ 50.00
11 - 15	\$ 75.00
16 - 20	\$100.00
21 - 25	\$125.00
26 - 50	\$250.00
51 - 75	\$375.00
76 + Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

OCT_0 6 1999 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON

(DATE)

PURSUANT TO SECTION 392.500 (1) RSMO SUPP. _

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE DECREASE

Jan 12. (DATE)

Issued: January 5, 1999

Effective: January 12, 1999

Leslie Buford, District Manager

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.2 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

23.10 Promotional Program

B. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

REC'D SEP 2 2 1998

AT&T will offer the following promotion to new and existing
AT&T UniPlan customers in the state of Missouri between
October 23, 1998 and December 31,1998. AT&T UniPlan customers who (CT)
select AT&T as their intraLATA toll service provider will be
reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to AT&T based on Table
1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in the form of
a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment.
New customers must select an installation date of no later than
January 29, 1999. (CT)

TABLE 1

1 - 5	\$ 25.00
6 - 10	\$ 50.00
11 - 15	\$ 75.00
16 - 20	\$100.00
21 - 25	\$125.00
26 - 50	\$250.00
51 - 75	\$375.00
76 + Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

By Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 23 1998

P.S.C. Mo. No. 17 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC.

CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICE

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.2

Replacing Original Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

RECEIVED

23.10 Promotional Program

MAR 1 2 1998

B. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM AT&T will offer the following promotion to new and existing AT&T (CT) (CT)

UniPlan customers in the state of Missouri between April 11, 1998 and September 30,1998. AT&T UniPlan customers who select AT&T as their intraLATA toll provider will be reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to AT&T based on Table 1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in form of a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment. New customers must select an installation date of no later than October 30, 1998.

(CT)

TABLE 1

1 -	5	\$ 25.00
6 -	10	\$ 50.00
11 -	15	\$ 75.00
16 -	20	\$100.00
21 -	25	\$125.00
26 -	50	\$250.00
51 -	75	\$375.00
76 +	Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

OCT_2 3 1998 By 2nd 25#116.2 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

FILED

APR 1 1 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: March 12, 1998

Effective: April 11, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

Section 23
Original Sheet 116.2

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program

JAN 05 1998

B. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

ATET will offer the following promotion to new antiberascrigation UniPlan customers in the state of Missouri between February 4, 1998 and March 31,1998. ATET UniPlan customers who select ATET as their intraLATA toll provider will be reimbursed for costs incurred for switching to ATET based on Table 1 below. Customers will receive this reimbursement in form of a bill credit on their first full month's bill after enrollment. New customers must select an installation date of no later than April 30, 1998.

TABLE 1

1 - 5	\$ 25.00
6 - 10	\$ 50.00
11 - 15	\$ 75.00
16 - 20	\$100.00
21 - 25	\$125.00
26 - 50	\$250.00
51 - 75	\$375.00
76 + Lines	\$500.00

CANCELLED

APR 1 1 1998

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: January 5, 1998

Effective: February 4, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

FILEF

FEB 04 1998

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.3

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.3

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998 DSC MOTOSSION Public Services Commission

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:



Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.3

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.3

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

REC'D AUG 0 9 2000 (RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

30L 0 8 2002

- ublic Service Commission MISSOURI

REC'D AUG 1 9 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23 lst Revised Sheet 116.3

Replacing Original Sheet 116 Public Service Commission

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

REC'D MAR 2 5 1999

B. AT&T UniPlan OneRate - Mileage Band Promotion

AT&T will offer the following promotional intraLATA rates to all new and existing AT&T UniPlan OneRate Service Option I and AT&T (CT) UniPlan OneRate Service Option II customers using (CT) special/dedicated access for their intraLATA traffic. To be eligible for this promotion, customers must enroll between (CT) April 1, 1999 and June 30, 1999. The promotion expires (CT) June 30, 1999.

Under this promotion, eligible customers' intraLATA traffic using special/dedicated access in the following mileage bands will be billed the following rates:

a. Rate Table - Option I

(CT)

(CT)

	Kates								
Rate <u>Mileage</u>	Initial 30 Seconds			Each Additional l Seconds					
	Day	Evening	Night/Wk	Day	Evening	Night/Wk			
0-29	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0002	\$0.0002	\$0.0002			

b. Rate Table - Option II

(AT)

(AT)

	Rates								
	Initial 30 Seconds			Each Additional 1 Seconds					
Rate <u>Mileage</u>	Day	Evening	Night/Wk	Day	Evening	Night/Wk			
0-29	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0002	\$0.0002	\$0.0002			

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 200 RS 116.3

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED APR 01 1999

Issued: March 25, 1999 Effective: April 1, 1999

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.3

RECEIVED

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.10 Promotional Programs (continued)

JAN 1 3 1998

B. AT&T UniPlan OneRate - Mileage Band Promotion

MISSOURI

AT&T will offer the following promotional intraLATA Pater Scovala Commission AT&T new and existing UniPlan OneRate customers using special/dedicated access for their intraLATA traffic. To be eligible for this promotion, customers must enroll between February 12, 1998 and March 31, 1998. The promotion expires March 31, 1998

Under this promotion, eligible customers' intraLATA traffic using special/dedicated access in the following mileage bands will be billed the rates specified below:

Rate Table - UniPlan OneRate-Dedicated

	Rates								
Rate <u>Mileage</u>	Initial 30 Seconds			Each Additional l Seconds					
	Day	Evening	Night/Wk	Day	Evening	Night/Wk			
0-29	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0002	\$0.0002	\$0.0002			

CANCELLED

APR 0 1 1999

By Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: January 13, 1998

Effective: February 12, 1998

Leslie Buford, District Manager

CILED.

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.4

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.4

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:



Section 23 2nd Revised Sheet 116.4

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.4

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

(CI,

REC'D AUG 09 2000 (RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 19 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Section 23

lst Revised Sheet 116.4

Replacing Original Sheet 116.4

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

RECEIVED

23.10 Promotional Program

JUN 02 1998

D. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

AT&T will offer the following promotion between July 2, 1998 and (CT) July 31, 1998 to existing AT&T UniPlan switched access customers (CT) who are enrolled or were previously enrolled in the AT&T "A" coupon promotion and reside in areas where 1 + presubscription is not available.

Customer locations participating in this promotion will receive one promotional coupon valued at \$50 redeemable for goods and services from participating vendors or for a bill credit payable in the first full month's bill following promotion enrollment. There is a maximum of three coupons per locations and the coupon(s) must be redeemed no later than July 24, 1998. (CT)

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 2ND RS (16.4

Fublic Carvice Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 02 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: June 2, 1998 Effective: July 2, 1998

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.4

AT&T UNIPLAN SERVICE

RECEIVED

23.10 Promotional Program

7

FEB 04 1998

D. AT&T UniPlan IntraLATA Promotion

AT&T will offer the following promotion between Marsh Saving Commission June 30, 1998 to existing AT&T UniPlan switched access customers who are enrolled or were previously enrolled in the AT&T "A" coupon promotion and reside in areas where 1 + presubscription is not available.

Customer locations participating in this promotion will receive one promotional coupon valued at \$50 redeemable for goods and services from participating vendors or for a bill credit payable in the first full month's bill following promotion enrollment. There is a maximum of five coupons per locations and the coupon(s) must be redeemed no later than May 31, 1998.

CANCELLED

JUL 02 1998

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

MAR 06 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: February 4, 1998

Effective: March 6, 1998

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.5

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.5

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

Missouri Publict)

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

JAN 2 3 1998

JAN 2 3 1998

OHOLOGO

Public Services Commission

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective:

June 29, 2002

JUL 08 2002

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.5

Replacing Original Sheet 116.5

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Servico Cemmission

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Program (Cont'd)

REC'D AUG 09 2000

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 19 2000

-ublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective: August 19, 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.5

RECEIVED

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

FEB 1 9 1998

E. AT&T UniPlan OneRate Pricing Option 11 Promotion

AT&T will offer the following promotional intraLATA rates of purific SERVICE COMITATE and existing UniPlan OneRate customers using special/dedicated access for their intraLATA traffic. To be eligible for this promotion, customers must enroll between March 21, 1998 and December 31, 1998. The promotion expires December 31, 1998.

Under this promotion, eligible customers' intraLATA traffic using special/dedicated access in the following mileage bands will be billed the rates specified below:

a. Rate Table - UniPlan OneRate Pricing Option 11

	Rates								
Rate <u>Mileage</u>	Initial 30 Seconds			Each Additional 1 Seconds					
	Day	Evening	Night/Wk	Day	Evening	Night/Wk			
0-29	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0060	\$0.0002	\$0.0002	\$0.0002			

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

Ly 15t R 5 116.5

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

MAR 21 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: February 19, 1998 Effective: March 21, 1998

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.6

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.6

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

JAN 23 1998
BY DSCINGTON
BY DSCINCTON
BY DSC

Microuri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606 JUL 0 8 2002

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.6

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.6

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Berviee Gemmissien

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

REC'D AUG 09 2000 (RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUL, 0 8 2002

rublic Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

REC'D AUG 19 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23
lst Revised Sheet 116.6
Replacing Original Sheet 16.6

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

JUN 2 2 1998

23.10 Promotional Programs

F. AT&T Combo Promotion

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Beginning July 23, 1998 and ending September 30, 1998 AT&T will offer the following promotion to Customers with locations utilizing dedicated access in Missouri who are new or existing IntraLATA Customers of eligible services. Billed Telephone Numbers (BTNs) participating in this promotion must be installed by October 31, 1998.

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

AT&T will provide participating customers a coupon that gives the customer the choice of a Bill Credit or Vendor Option, based on the descriptions below. In order to qualify for this promotion, Customers must (a) redeem AT&T's promotional coupon and, (b) meet the usage requirement of the promotion as described below. Customers who qualify, may choose either the Bill Credit Option or the Vendor Option, but not both.

Eligible services are defined as the following: AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), and AT&T UniPlan Service. BTNs enrolling in this promotion are not eligible for any other IntraLATA promotion in Missouri that would entitle them to a similar bill credit, during the subsequent 12-month period.

Bill Credit Option

New or existing customers with combined IntraLATA usage for eligible services as defined above and IntraLATA usage under the AT&T Mileage Band Promotion totaling at least \$8,000, per participating BTN, and which identify AT&T as their primary carrier for the services just specified, will receive a bill credit in the amount of \$750, payable in the 4th full billing month after enrollment. Customers have 12 consecutive billing months to achieve the \$8,000 usage commitment, per BTN. There is a maximum of 800 BTNs per MCN, per customer. This option is only available with dedicated access locations.

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 200 RS 116.6

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 23 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: June 23, 1998

Effective: July 23, 1998

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.6

RECEIVED

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

23.10 Promotional Programs

APR 0 6 1998

F. AT&T Combo Promotion

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Beginning May 6, 1998 and ending June 30, 1998 AT&T will offer the following promotion to Customers with locations utilizing dedicated access in Missouri who are new or existing IntraLATA Customers of eligible services. Billed Telephone Numbers (BTNs) participating in this promotion must be installed by July 31, 1998.

AT&T will provide participating customers a coupon that gives the customer the choice of a Bill Credit or Vendor Option, based on the descriptions below. In order to qualify for this promotion, Customers must (a) redeem AT&T's promotional coupon and, (b) meet the usage requirement of the promotion as described below. Customers who qualify, may choose either the Bill Credit Option or the Vendor Option, but not both.

Eligible services are defined as the following: AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), and AT&T UniPlan Service. BTNs enrolling in this promotion are not eligible for any other IntraLATA promotion in Missouri that would entitle them to a similar bill credit, during the subsequent 12-month period.

Bill Credit Option

New or existing customers with IntraLATA usage under the AT&T Mileage Band Promotion of at least \$8,000, per participating BTN, and which identify AT&T as their primary carrier for the services just specified, will receive a bill credit in the amount of \$750, payable in the 4th full billing month after enrollment. Customers have 12 consecutive billing months to achieve the \$8,000 usage commitment, per BTN. There is a maximum of 800 BTNs per MCN, per customer. This option is only available with dedicated access locations.

CANCELLED

JUL 23 1998 By 1St Poll Sht 116.6

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

MAY 06 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: April 6, 1998

Effective: May 6, 1998

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.7

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.7

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002



Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.7

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.7

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

REC'D AUG 09 2000 '

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUL Ø 8 2002

-ubilo Service Commission MISSOURI Missouri Public Service Commission

RECD AUG 19 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.7 Replacing Original Sheet 116.7

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

F. AT&T Combo Promotion - (Continued)

JUN 2 2 1998

Vendor Option

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(CT)

(CT)

New or existing customers with combined IntraLATA usage for eligible services as defined above and IntraLATA usage under the AT&T Mileage Band Promotion totaling at least \$10,000, per participating BTN, and which identify AT&T as their primary carrier for the services just specified, are eligible for goods procured from participating vendors. The coupon is valued at a maximum \$750 per participating BTN. Customers have 12 consecutive billing months to achieve the \$10,000 usage commitment, per BTN. There is a maximum of 800 BTN's per MCN, per customer. This option is only available with dedicated access locations. Customers participating in this promotion are ineligible for enrollment in the AT&T SDN "PR" Bill Credit Promotion.

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 2 No RS 116.7

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 23 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: June 23, 1998

Effective: July 23, 1998

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.7

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

RECEIVED

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

F. AT&T Combo Promotion - (cContinued)

APR 06 1998

Vendor Option

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

New or existing customers with IntraLATA usage under the AT&T Mileage Band Promotion of at least \$10,000, per participating BTN, and which identify AT&T as their primary carrier for the services just specified, are eligible for goods procured from participating vendors. The coupon is valued at a maximum \$750 per participating BTN. Customers have 12 consecutive billing months to achieve the \$10,000 usage commitment, per BTN. There is a maximum of 800 BTN's per MCN, per customer. This option is only available with dedicated access locations. Customers participating in this promotion are ineligible for enrollment in the AT&T SDN "PR" Bill Credit Promotion.

CANCELLED

JUL 23 1998

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

MAY 0 6 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: April 6, 1998

Effective: May 6, 1998

Section 23

3rd Revised Sheet 116.8

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 116.8

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002

Effective: Tome 20002

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.8

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.8

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

REC'D AUG 09 2000

(RT)

(CT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUL 0 8 2002

-ublic Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 19 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.8 Replacing Original Sheet 116.8

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

RFCD JUL 1 3 1999

G. AT&T UNIPLAN 'PR' Bill Credit Promotion

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff and ending December 31, 1999, AT&T will offer the following promotion to (CT) Customers with locations utilizing switched and/or dedicated access in Missouri who are new or existing IntraLATA Customers of eligible services.

(CT)

Participating Customers must commit to at least \$600 in new dedicated IntraLATA usage revenue or \$600 in new switched intraLATA usage revenue per participating Billed Telephone Number (BTN) during a 12-month period after enrollment in this promotion. Customers must request an install date of no later than January 31, 2000.

(CT)

(CT)

Eligible services are defined as the following: AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), and AT&T UniPlan Service.

Customers will receive a \$500 bill credit per participating BTN payable in the fourth full month's bill following enrollment. Benefits under this promotion can only be obtained once per BTN.

Revenue usage is based on the total IntraLATA usage over the first 12 months after enrollment.

Customer BTNs participating in any previous AT&T SDN, VTNS, or AT&T UniPlan 'P' coupon promotion within the last six months, meaning the date of enrollment in the previous promotion, are ineligible for this promotion. BTNs enrolling in this promotion are incligible for any other intraLATA and/or AT&T Digital Link promotion that would entitle them to a similar bill credit during a subsequent six-month period.

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000 2ND RS 116.8 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

SaMissouri Publiga. FILED JUL 23 1999

Issued: July 16, 1999 Effective: July 23, 1999

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.8

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

RECD OCT 0 6 1998AT)

G. AT&T UNIPLAN 'PR' Bill Credit Promotion

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff and ending December 31, 1998, AT&T will offer the following promotion to Customers with locations utilizing switched and/or dedicated access in Missouri who are new or existing IntraLATA Customers of eligible services. Switched Access customers must reside in areas where 1+ intraLATA presubscription is not available. Participating Customers must commit to at least \$600 in new dedicated IntraLATA usage revenue or \$600 in new switched intraLATA usage revenue per participating Billed Telephone Number (BTN) during a 12-month period after enrollment in this promotion. Customers must request an install date of no later than January 31, 1999.

Eligible services are defined as the following: AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), and AT&T UniPlan Service.

Customers will receive a \$500 bill credit per participating BTN payable in the fourth full month's bill following enrollment. Benefits under this promotion can only be obtained once per BTN, up to a maximum of 800 BTNs per customer under this promotion.

Revenue usage is based on the total IntraLATA usage over the first 12 months after enrollment.

Customer BTNs participating in any previous AT&T SDN, VTNS, or AT&T UniPlan 'P' coupon promotion within the last six months, meaning the date of enrollment in the previous promotion, are ineligible for this promotion. BTNs enrolling in this promotion are ineligible for any other intraLATA and/or AT&T Digital Link promotion that would entitle them to a similar bill credit during a subsequent six-month period.

(ÀT)

CANCELLED

JUL 23 1999
Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 1 3 1998

Issued: October 6, 1998 Effective: October 13, 1998

Section 23

2nd Revised Sheet 116.9

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 116.9

AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service

(CT)

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

Missouri Public

REC'D MAY 3 0 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 08 2002

Service Commission

Issued: May 30, 2002



Section 23

1st Revised Sheet 116.9

Replacing Original Sheet 116.9

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Service Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs (Cont'd)

(CT)

REC'D AUG 09 2000

(RT)

CANCELLED

JUL 9 8 2002

. uplic Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 1 9 2000

Issued: August 9, 2000

Effective: August 19, 2000

Leslie Buford, District Manager 227 W. Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

Section 23 Original Sheet 116.9

AT&T UNIPLAN Service

Missouri Public Gerviee Commission

23.10 Promotional Programs - (Continued)

RECT OCT 0 6 1949

H. AT&T Digital Link 'PR' \$750 Bill Credit Promotion

Beginning with the effective date of this tariff and ending December 31, 1998, AT&T will offer a Digital Link \$750 Bill Credit Promotion to new and existing AT&T Software Defined Network (SDN) Service, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications Service (VTNS), and UniPlan Service customers with locations utilizing dedicated access in Missouri. Customers will receive a \$750 bill credit per participating Billed Telephone Number (BTN) payable in the fourth full month's bill following enrollment. All Customers participating in this promotion must request an install date of no later than January 29, 1999. Benefits under this promotion can only be obtained once per BTN.

New or existing IntraLATA customers utilizing dedicated access, must agree to identify AT&T as their primary carrier for AT&T Digital Link and IntraLATA usage and bill a minimum of \$850 of combined IntraLATA and AT&T Digital Link usage, per BTN. Customers have 12 consecutive billing months to achieve the \$850 usage commitment, per BTN. This promotion can only be obtained once per BTN up to a maximum of 800 BTNs per MCM, per customer.

Customers who have received similar promotional benefits under another IntraLATA and/or AT&T Digital Link promotion within the prior six-month period are ineligible for this promotion.

(AT)

CANCELLED

AUG 1 9 2000

By 155 RS 116.9

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FILED OCT 1 3 1998

Issued: October 6, 1998 Effective: October 13, 1998